

EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 24, 2017**No. 15-1177**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PHH CORPORATION, PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, PHH HOME LOANS, LLC,
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION, AND ATRIUM REINSURANCE CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Petition For Review Of An Order
Of The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

OPENING EN BANC BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Mitchel H. Kider
David M. Souders
Sandra B. Vipond
WEINER BRODSKY KIDER PC
1300 19th Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 628-2000

Thomas M. Hefferon
William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000

Theodore B. Olson
Counsel of Record
Helgi C. Walker
Lucas C. Townsend
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
GLOSSARY	xvi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau	5
B. Mortgage Reinsurance And The Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act	7
C. Petitioners’ Affiliated-Reinsurance Relationships.....	10
D. Proceedings Before The CFPB	11
1. The ALJ’s Decision	11
2. The Director’s Decision	12
E. Proceedings Before This Court	13
STANDING	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. The CFPB Is Unconstitutionally Structured And Must Be Invalidated.....	19
A. The CFPB Has Multiple Unconstitutional Features	19
B. The Proper Remedy Is To Strike Down The CFPB In Its Entirety	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. This Court Cannot Avoid Addressing The Constitutionality Of The CFPB’s Structure Unless It Vacates Without Remanding	31
III. If This Court Concludes That The ALJ Was An Improperly Appointed Inferior Officer, That Holding Would Not Entirely Dispose Of This Case.....	37
IV. The Panel Correctly Rejected The Director’s Erroneous Interpretations Of RESPA	39
A. Reasonable Payments For Services Or Goods Actually Provided Do Not Violate RESPA	40
B. RESPA’s Three-Year Limitations Period Applies To This Proceeding	45
C. If Any Violations Occurred, They Occurred At Closing	47
V. The Director’s Decision Violates Fundamental Principles Of Fair Notice.....	50
A. The Director’s New Interpretation Of Section 8(c)(2) Contradicts Nearly Two Decades Of Consistent Agency Guidance.....	52
B. The Director’s New Interpretation Of How To Apply RESPA’s Limitations Period Contradicts The Previously Settled Interpretation	56
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	36
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
* <i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	30, 31
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	21
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	45
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	44
* <i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	44, 50, 51
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	51, 55, 56
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	51, 56

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	21
<i>Cunningham v. M & T Bank Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2016)	49
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	19, 56
<i>Doolin Sec. Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	35, 36
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	44
<i>Fabi Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	50
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
* <i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	35, 36
* <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	44
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	29, 38
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	46

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	52, 54, 55
<i>George A. Hormel & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 96 F.2d 1061 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>George Hyman Constr. Co. v. Brooks</i> , 963 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Geraci v. Homestreet Bank</i> , 347 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002)	41, 42, 43
<i>Guardian Moving & Storage Co. v. ICC</i> , 952 F.2d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Hardin v. City Title & Escrow Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>Howland v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 672 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2012)	40, 41
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	1, 22, 23, 26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	19
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	33, 38

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	44
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2, 22, 24
<i>Mullinax v. Radian Guar. Corp.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002).....	49
* <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 26 (1922).....	20, 21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	51
* <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	23
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	32
<i>O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Parson v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897).....	21
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	29
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	38
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	51, 57

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	32
<i>SEC v. Wash. Inv. Network</i> , 475 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
* <i>Snow v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003)	49, 56
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Town of Nasewaupsee v. City of Sturgeon Bay</i> , 251 N.W.2d 845 (Wis. 1977).....	35
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>U.S. Dep't of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	54
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>United States v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19, 48
<i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	28

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	19, 27
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	38
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	20
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	19
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 2	24
12 U.S.C. § 243	28
12 U.S.C. § 1812(e)	24
*12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	7, 40, 47
*12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)	7, 40, 42, 43
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)	7, 49
12 U.S.C. § 2614	45, 46, 48
12 U.S.C. § 4511(b)	24
12 U.S.C. § 5481	5, 26
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	6

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)	6, 25
12 U.S.C. § 5492(a)	33
12 U.S.C. § 5492(b)	25
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)	6, 24
12 U.S.C. § 5493	33
12 U.S.C. § 5493(a)	25
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)	6, 26
12 U.S.C. § 5512	24, 25
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5531(b)	25
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)	26
12 U.S.C. § 5562	25
12 U.S.C. § 5563	26
12 U.S.C. § 5563(a)	46
12 U.S.C. § 5563(b)	4, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5564	26
12 U.S.C. § 5565	26
15 U.S.C. § 41	25

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Regulations	
12 C.F.R. pt. 1024	10
12 C.F.R. § 1024.2	7
12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(b)	41, 44
*12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g)	10, 41, 44, 54
12 C.F.R. § 1081.200(a).....	33
*24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(g) (2011).....	7, 12
 Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789).....	21
1 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911).....	20
25 Op. O.L.C. 184 (2001)	24
54 Fed. Reg. 22,033 (May 22, 1989)	8, 54
61 Fed. Reg. 29,264 (June 7, 1996)	9
61 Fed. Reg. 49,398 (Sept. 19, 1996)	9
64 Fed. Reg. 10,080 (Mar. 1, 1999).....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 36,271 (June 25, 2010)	9
76 Fed. Reg. 43,569 (July 21, 2011).....	10, 42, 55
156 Cong. Rec. (2010)	30
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	32

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	19
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	19, 23
<i>The Federalist No. 58</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	27
<i>The Federalist No. 70</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	20, 28
Financial Report of the CFPB, Fiscal Year 2016	6
H.R. Rep. No. 105-769 (1998).....	9
James H. Pannabecker & David Stemler, <i>The RESPA Manual: A Complete Guide to the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act</i> (2013).....	53
Office of Thrift Supervision, Proposed Mortgage Guaranty Reinsurance Activities Through Reciprocal Insurer, 1999 WL 413838 (Mar. 11, 1999).....	8
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010).....	27
S. Rep. No. 93-866 (1974).....	41
